

No. 08-576

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIN-AG, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PIPESTONE LIVESTOCK AUCTION MARKET, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
JEFFRICA JENKINS LEE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	8
A. The Supreme Court of South Dakota’s application of South Dakota law to the FSA’s notice exception does not warrant review	9
B. The Supreme Court of South Dakota’s analysis of the FSA’s “created by the seller” limitation was confined to the d.b.a. scenario presented here	13
C. The Supreme Court of South Dakota’s decision does not conflict with the Minnesota Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Hufnagle</i>	16
D. The question presented in the petition for a writ of certiorari does not in any event merit this Court’s review at this time	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. City Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 565 P.2d 26 (Okla. 1977)	7
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	15
<i>C&J Leasing II Ltd. P’ship v. Swanson</i> , 439 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1989)	7
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	15
<i>Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Hufnagle, Inc.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005), aff’d, 720 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. 2006) ...	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>First Bank of N.D. (N.A.) v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1036 (8th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	13
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	11
<i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999)	14
<i>Peoples Bank v. Bryan Bros. Cattle Co.</i> , 504 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
 Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Food Security Act of 1985, 7 U.S.C. 1631	1
7 U.S.C. 1631(a)(1)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(a)(2)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(a)(3)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(a)(4)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(b)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)	13
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(2)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(2)(C)(ii)(I)	11
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(2)(C)(ii)(II)	11
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(3)	16
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(4)	9
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(4)(C)	9
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(8)	16
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(10)	4
7 U.S.C. 1631(d)	15, 9, 13, 16
7 U.S.C. 1631(e)	15

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 1631(e)(3)	2, 9, 13
7 U.S.C. 1631(g)(2)(D)	2
7 U.S.C. 1631(i)	2
9 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 205	2
Section 205.103(a)	9
Section 205.103(b)	10
Section 205.202(a)	10
S.D. Admin. R. 5:04:04:20(4) (2009) < http://legis.state.sd.us/rules/DisplayRule.aspx?Rule=05:04:04:20 >	4, 9, 10
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 271, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. I (1985)	10, 14
Secretary of State, <i>Mississippi UCC-1F, Farm Product Filing Financing Statement</i> (2001) < http://www.sos.state.ms.us/forms/uccra9/MS-UCC1F.pdf >	12
4 James J. White & Robert S. Summers, <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> (4th ed. 1995)	12
Uniform Commercial Code:	
§ 9-307 (1978)	7
§ 9-320 (2006)	7
§ 9-503(b) (2006)	12
§ 9-503(c) (2006)	12
§ 9-503 cmt. 2 (2006)	12
§ 9-507(c) (2006)	11
